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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Heléne Nilsson, RN, PhD Educational Manger  
Centre for teaching and research in disaster medicine and 
traumatology.  
University Hospital Linköping, Sweden  
Department of clinical and experimental medicine Linköping 
University, Sweden.  
 
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Feb-2013 

 

THE STUDY The field-freindliness was not evaluated and needs to be desciribed 
in the conclusions as a need for further studies instead so the 
conclusions relates to the aim of study.  
There is a risk of making wrong conlusions comparing large 
evaluation templates and systems designed for retrospective 
evaluation of incidents with measurable performance indicators 
which is intent to be included as measurable parts. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS 1. Aim: Quality apprise templates? The benchmarks for what is 
considered as “quality” is not clearly described as well as the 
development.  
2. 34 different data areas is described of the first author. The 
development of these is not described in method and results which 
is actually the most interesting part of the study.  
3. The discussion part is to week and needs improvements on the 
results of internal and external validity. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for a very interesting study withing a very interesting field 
that have been discussed for a long time between researchers. I do 
believe that with some additional revisions in aim and conclusions 
followed by a more extent and distinct discussion of what you mean 
by "quality" the results from this study can add important knowledge 
to the field.  

 

REVIEWER Pier Luigi Ingrassia, MD, PhD  
Coordinator of Education and Research  
Research Centre in Emergency and Disaster Medicine - CRIMEDIM, 
Università del Piemonte Orientale, Novara  
Italy  
 
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Feb-2013 
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THE STUDY The manuscript is easy to read, comprehensive and well managed, 
although some limitations, addressed by the authors, are present in 
the study. Clearly, lots of work has been done by all the authors. 
Nevertheless many improvements are warranted.  
 
Abstract  
The abstract provides a concise summary of the content of the 
article. It describes adequately the objectives, methods, results and 
conclusions of the study. In the conclusion there are some 
statements which can be questioned (please see above).  
 
Article summary  
The focus of the study was well explained as well as key messages 
and limitations.  
 
Introduction  
Although the rationale of the study and the significance of the 
problem are well explained, more emphasis about the inability to find 
previous similar comprehensive review study would be very 
appreciated as well as the benefit of such study.  
 
Method  
The method are well described and authors resend to the protocol 
paper for more detailed information. The reason which motivated the 
deviation from the original protocol are well explained.  
Perhaps I would appreciate if the search findings would be placed 
after the paragraph about Deviation from protocol. The authors 
should better clarify whether the findings are already the results of 
modified strategy, as I suppose.  
About the analysis of identified literature, authors should explain how 
the 15-item checklist for quality appraisal was designed. A problem 
with using a definition of quality based on a limited number of items 
is that although these may be the most important quality items for 
one particular topic, for other topics other items may be of greater 
importance. Therefore it would be useful for the reader to 
understand not only who designated the checklist and the rational 
but also who assessed the identified template according to the 
checklist. Was only one author or the findings presented in the study 
are the results of consensus between several investigators? I 
personally went through some of the identified templates in the study 
and I had different results. I consider this a major concern about the 
study and I invite authors to clarify and to find solutions. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Results  
The results are consistent and completing with the figures. However, 
synthesis of results, from descriptive analysis, such as percentage, 
would help the reader immediate understand the findings. No result 
about characteristics of templates or quality appraisal is reported. 
For example details about how many (and which) template focus on 
pre-hospital medical management, or in-hospital or both would be 
helpful. Please refer to the PRISMA checklist of items to be included 
in the analysis (Moher D, et al (2009). Preferred Reporting Items for 
Systematic Reviews and Meta-Analyses: The PRISMA Statement. 
PLoS Med 6(7): e1000097. doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1000097).  
On the contrary authors elicited how often and in which journal some 
of the templates were mentioned in editorials, articles or other 
publications which are not in the identified literature.  
 
Discussion  
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The discussion is a bit blurry. Especially, statements from line 23 to 
40 of page 7 are general principles but are not directly referred to 
the identified templates. They appear more as what a optimal 
template should be instead of discussion about what the templates 
currently available are. This makes some conclusion (lines 55-56, 
page 7) very weak, or even inconsistent.  
Limitations are sufficiently described by authors but they could be 
placed at the end of the discussion or even in a dedicated 
paragraph.  
 
Conclusions  
The “Conclusion” is a bit inconsistent. In my opinion authors have 
demonstrated that there is no uniformity or homogeneity in reporting 
from pre-hospital major incident medical management. It is not clear 
how the study revealed a lack of field-friendly template. Probably 
authors should better define what is meant with “field-friendly 
template” and the criteria and method to assess it. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Figures  
The figures are improvable in design.  
In Figure 1, I would recommend the authors to include a box with the 
fourth entry term (disaster prevention) for the special cases 
mentioned in the Deviation from protocol in search strategy 
paragraph.  
In Figure 2, PRISMA Diagram includes boxes with actions 
described, such as “removing duplicates” (line 18, page 15) and 
redundant data (lines 21-26, page 15: “total number of records: 
8497” and “Articles on basis of abstract and title; 8497”) which make 
the reading not fluent and more difficult. 

 

REVIEWER Samantha Brace-McDonnell  
Research Fellow  
Warwick Clinical Trials Unit  
UK  
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Mar-2013 

 

THE STUDY Although I appreciate that your first language isn't english, the text 
needs to be looked at for phraseology and some revsion.  
 
This literature review attempts to answer a valid question however 
after reading the script I feel the reader will be none the wiser about 
standardised reporting of major incidents and the benefits of this 
approach.  
 
The introduction appears to be a collection of statements that don't 
link well together. They don't give the reader a conprehensive 
introduction to the topic, nor do they afford the literature review any 
context. There needs to be some rartionale for the literature review 
with relation to future patient/public benefit. You need to develop the 
need for uniform reporting on a national and international level and 
how this can be used to inform future developments of the medical 
management of major incidents.  
 
The inclusion criteria needs to be more explicit with relation to the 
rationale. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Exclusion criteria - some methods of exclusion seem to be ie not 
looking at those without an abstract may have limited the results?  
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p4 line 55 - please inc the totoal papers included in the text here  
 
Derivations from protocol - please state the rational for the fourth 
entry term and how limiting like this will hvae added to the rigour of 
the review  
 
The table that shows what is included in each reporting method 
needs some explanation as to the development of these criteria, and 
their importance to the subject as a whole.  
 
The conclusion states the need for a standardised approach but the 
discussion around the content of the reporting tools identified is not 
in enough detail to allow the reader to from any opinion on this and 
how this would apply to their practice.  
 
I feel a more comprehensive table detailing the papers reviewed, 
their level of evidence and the details within the paper would be 
more use to the reader in allowing them to form their own opinion of 
the apllicatin of the conclusions to their own areas. (line 54 p 5 
needs more detail as to why and how this was decided)  
 
The message is unclear as the paper taken without the details in the 
aforementioned table is based on scant discussion that doesn't allow 
the reader to identify the paper in the refernece list as they aren't 
well referenced in the existing table.  
 
p7 line 56-57, needs a reference 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript is an excellent start however I feel it would benefit 
from further development to make it more reader friendly to the 
general BMJ readership. Generally the background and rationale for 
the literature review need further development and will ensure the 
reader engages from the beginning.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Heléne Nilsson, RN, PhD Educational Manger  Centre for teaching and research in 

disaster medicine and traumatology.  University Hospital Linköping, Sweden  Department of 

clinical and experimental medicine Linköping University, Sweden.   I have no competing 

interests    

 

The field-friendliness was not evaluated and needs to be described in the conclusions as a need for 

further studies instead so the conclusions relates to the aim of study.   

 C.f. reply to Ms Walker above. 

 

There is a risk of making wrong conclusions comparing large evaluation templates and systems 

designed for retrospective evaluation of incidents with measurable performance indicators, which is 

intent to be included as measurable parts.  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 We agree and have stated this in the limitations. The reason for including templates not 

intended for real events was to avoid missing reporting relevant data. The conclusions are 

rephrased.  

In the discussion section it is already stated: “Not all included literature was intended for 

reporting prospectively from real-incidents. However, to not overlook potentially relevant 

aspects of major incident reporting, literature aimed at reporting from exercises (29, 32, 34, 

37) and literature using a systematic method for reporting in general were included (21, 30)”.   

 

Aim: Quality appraise templates? The benchmarks for what is considered, as “quality” is not clearly 

described as well as the development.   

 C.f. reply to Ms Walker above. Quality appraisal was not undertaken as a means to say if a 

template was good or bad, the aim was simply to, in a systematic manner, extract information 

that the authors thought would be of importance in reporting major incident medical 

management.We have also added a change to the limitations section.  

 

Changes made under limitations: The aim of the appraisal was to systematically extract information 

that the authors thought would be important for reporting major incident medical management. 

 

 

34 different data areas are described of the first author. The development of these is not described in 

method and results which is actually the most interesting part of the study. 

 The development of data extraction and quality appraisal items is now described in the 

methods section. Cf reply to Ms Walker above. 

  In the results section we have added a more detailed description of data extraction and 

quality appraisal results.  

Changes made to manuscript: please see sections marked data extraction and quality appraisal (in 

red) under results.  

  

The discussion part is too week and needs improvements on the results of internal and external 

validity.    

 The discussion has been changed and the one sentence is added to clarify that the first 

section is discussing internal and external validity. 
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Changes made to manuscript: All of these factors are important for internal validity, but the results 

were also heterogeneous for external validity (marked red in first section of discussion). 

  

 

Thank you for a very interesting study within a very interesting field that has been discussed for a long 

time between researchers. I do believe that with some additional revisions in aim and conclusions 

followed by a more extent and distinct discussion of what you mean by "quality" the results from this 

study can add important knowledge to the field.    

 

 

Reviewer: Pier Luigi Ingrassia, MD, PhD  Coordinator of Education and Research  Research 

Centre in Emergency and Disaster Medicine - CRIMEDIM, Università del Piemonte Orientale, 

Novara  Italy   I declare no competing interests.    

 

The manuscript is easy to read, comprehensive and well managed, although some limitations, 

addressed by the authors, are present in the study. Clearly, lots of work has been done by all the 

authors. Nevertheless many improvements are warranted.    

 

Abstract: The abstract provides a concise summary of the content of the article. It describes 

adequately the objectives, methods, results and conclusions of the study. In the conclusion there are 

some statements which can be questioned (please see above).    

 

Article summary: The focus of the study was well explained as well as key messages and limitations. 

   

 

Introduction: Although the rationale of the study and the significance of the problem are well 

explained, more emphasis about the inability to find previous similar comprehensive review study 

would be very appreciated as well as the benefit of such study.   

Answer: added that we searched Cochrane and Prospero to identify that no such systematic reviews 

had been conducted prior to the present review.  
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Changes made to manuscript: last sentence in introduction now states: “To the best of our 

knowledge, no similar studies have been performed or registered in the Cochrane or Prospero 

databases”. 

  

 

Method: The methods are well described and authors resend to the protocol paper for more detailed 

information. The reason that motivated the deviation from the original protocol are well explained.  

Perhaps I would appreciate if the search findings would be placed after the paragraph about Deviation 

from protocol.  

Changes made to manuscript: search findings are now placed after deviations from protocol.  

  

 

The authors should better clarify whether the findings are already the results of modified strategy, as I 

suppose.   

Changes made to manuscript: clarification added. First sentence under search findings now states: 

“The search was performed according to the deviations described above”. 

  

 

About the analysis of identified literature, authors should explain how the 15-item checklist for quality 

appraisal was designed.  

Changes made to manuscript: C.f. reply to Ms Walker above. 

 

A problem with using a definition of quality based on a limited number of items is that although these 

may be the most important quality items for one particular topic, for other topics other items may be of 

greater importance. Therefore it would be useful for the reader to understand not only who designated 

the checklist and the rational but also who assessed the identified template according to the checklist.  

Answer: this is a very valid comment. We agree that using the word quality can be misguiding when 

comparing different kinds of studies. C.f. reply to Ms Nilsson.  
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Was only one author or the findings presented in the study are the results of consensus between 

several investigators? I personally went through some of the identified templates in the study and I 

had different results. I consider this a major concern about the study and I invite authors to clarify and 

to find solutions.   

Answer: the answers were a result of consensus between two or more authors. We do acknowledge 

that other researchers may reach other conclusions in this somehow subjective field, but by adhering 

to a predefined and specific list of items we tried to reduce subjectivity. Changes made to manuscript: 

the following has been added to limitations section as stated in answer to Ms Walker. 

 

Results:  The results are consistent and completing with the figures. However, synthesis of results, 

from descriptive analysis, such as percentage, would help the reader immediate understand the 

findings. No result about characteristics of templates or quality appraisal is reported. For example 

details about how many (and which) template focus on pre-hospital medical management, or in-

hospital or both would be helpful. Please refer to the PRISMA checklist of items to be included in the 

analysis (Moher D, et al (2009). Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and Meta-

Analyses: The PRISMA Statement. PLoS Med 6(7): e1000097. doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1000097).  

Answer: a revison has been added to the results section as addressed in the answer to Ms Nilsson. 

Please see the text marked red in results section. Former figure 3 now also includes adding up the 

number of “” and these results are presented under the section “data extraction”. 

 

On the contrary authors elicited how often and in which journal some of the templates were 

mentioned in editorials, articles or other publications which are not in the identified literature.   

Discussion: The discussion is a bit blurry. Especially, statements from line 23 to 40 of page 7 are 

general principles but are not directly referred to the identified templates. They appear more as what a 

optimal template should be instead of discussion about what the templates currently available are. 

This makes some conclusion (lines 55-56, page 7) very weak, or even inconsistent.  Limitations are 

sufficiently described by authors but they could be placed at the end of the discussion or even in a 

dedicated paragraph.    

Answer: the discussions section has been revised. We have dedicated a paragraph at the end of 

discussions for limitations. C.f reply to Ms Nilsson. The conclusion is changed according to feedback. 

We believe the section discussing an ideal template is justified. It is also a means of explaining the 

rationale behind some of the quality appraisal items.  
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Conclusions:  The “Conclusion” is a bit inconsistent. In my opinion authors have demonstrated that 

there is no uniformity or homogeneity in reporting from pre-hospital major incident medical 

management. It is not clear how the study revealed a lack of field-friendly template. Probably authors 

should better define what is meant with “field-friendly template” and the criteria and method to assess 

it.    

Answer: we agree this is an inconsistent statement. Rephrasing has been made as mentioned in the 

answer above to Ms Walker and below to Ms Brace-McDonnell.  

 

Figures: The figures are improvable in design.   

In Figure 1, I would recommend the authors to include a box with the fourth entry term (disaster 

prevention) for the special cases mentioned in the Deviation from protocol in search strategy 

paragraph.   

Answer: the fourth entry term was only used in four of the individual searches in Web of Knowledge. 

In total 225 individual searches were performed in 5 databases: PubMed/Medline, EMBASE, Cinahl, 

Scopus, Web of Knowledge. Since disaster prevention was used so seldom having it in the figure may 

actually be confusing for the reader.  

 

In Figure 2, PRISMA Diagram includes boxes with actions described, such as “removing duplicates” 

(line 18, page 15) and redundant data (lines 21-26, page 15: “total number of records: 8497” and 

“Articles on basis of abstract and title; 8497”), which make the reading not fluent and more difficult.   

  

Answer: the two boxes in Figure 2 “total number of records” and “articles screened on basis of 

abstract and title” have been made to one box now named” “total number of records screened on 

basis of abstract and title: 8497”. 

 

 

Reviewer: Samantha Brace-McDonnell  Research Fellow  Warwick Clinical Trials Unit UK I 

have no competing interests    

 

Although I appreciate that your first language isn't English, the text needs to be looked at for 

phraseology and some revision.  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Answer: The attached manuscript was sent San Franscisco Edit for language editing.  

 

This literature review attempts to answer a valid question however after reading the script I feel the 

reader will be none the wiser about standardised reporting of major incidents and the benefits of this 

approach.    

Answer: a sentence has been added in the conclusion to state what we believe to be the benefit of 

standardized reporting.  

Changes made to manuscript: Uniform reporting can allow for analysis and comparisons of medical 

management at different major incidents and therefore identify areas for improvement. Indirectly this 

can lead to better resource use and improved outcome for the patients and society. 

 

The introduction appears to be a collection of statements that don't link well together. They don't give 

the reader a comprehensive introduction to the topic, nor do they afford the literature review any 

context.  

Answer: the introduction aims to show that this is a topic that has been discussed in the field of 

disaster and emergency medicine in the last few years. This is the context in which the review has 

been conducted. We agree that elaboration will make the article more engaging to the reader. 

Changes made to manuscript: first section marked red in introduction is now added. 

  

 

There needs to be some rationale for the literature review with relation to future patient/public benefit. 

You need to develop the need for uniform reporting on a national and international level and how this 

can be used to inform future developments of the medical management of major incidents.   

Answer: we now state this benefit in the conclusion as mentioned above.  

 

The inclusion criteria need to be more explicit with relation to the rationale.  Exclusion criteria - some 

methods of exclusion seem to be i.e. not looking at those without an abstract may have limited the 

results?  

Answer: it was not feasible with regards to workload to look at papers that did not include an abstract. 
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Changes made to manuscript: This has been added in the limitations section. Sentence: … “Only 

literature where an abstract was available has been included, this is also a limitation. With more that 

8000 articles identified in the search, reviewing full articles in the initial stage was not feasible”.  

 

 p4 line 55 - please inc the total papers included in the text here. 

Changes made to manuscript: now added to section marked search findings under methods: “A total 

of 18 articles were included for data extraction and quality appraisal”. 

 

Derivations from protocol - please state the rational for the fourth entry term and how limiting like this 

will have added to the rigour of the review. 

Answer: 225 individual searches were performed in each of the database (PubMed/Medline, 

EMBASE, Cinahl, Scopus, Web of Knowledge). The term disaster prevention was used to decrease 

the number of search results in only four of the individual searches performed in Web of Knowledge. If 

we had not used a fourth entry term in these cases we would have ended up with several thousand 

more results than we did. Once again this would have resulted in the systematic review being non-

feasible to complete.   

 

The table that shows what is included in each reporting method needs some explanation as to the 

development of these criteria, and their importance to the subject as a whole.   

Answer: C.f answer to Ms Walker.  

 

The conclusion states the need for a standardized approach but the discussion around the content of 

the reporting tools identified is not in enough detail to allow the reader to from any opinion on this and 

how this would apply to their practice.   

Answer: C.f reply Ms Nilsson regarding internal and external validity. The conclusion is rephrased. We 

have also added the following to discussion:  “For this kind of evaluation to occur, comparable, 

standardized reports that allow for research need to be published. Thus far, reporting on the scale 

needed for comparisons has not been achieved”. 
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I feel a more comprehensive table detailing the papers reviewed, their level of evidence and the 

details within the paper would be more use to the reader in allowing them to form their own opinion of 

the application of the conclusions to their own areas. (line 54 p 5 needs more detail as to why and 

how this was decided).  

Answer: We have added a table (table 1) to give an overview of the included literature. C.f reply Ms 

Nilsson regarding how the quality appraisal checklist was decided.  

 

 

The message is unclear as the paper taken without the details in the aforementioned table is based 

on scant discussion that doesn't allow the reader to identify the paper in the reference list as they 

aren't well referenced in the existing table.  

Answer: the references are listed in table 4. We apologize that we have not added the references to 

figure 3.   

Changes made to manuscript: table 3 now includes references to the included articles.  

 

p7 line 56-57, needs a reference. 

Answer/changes made to manuscript: this section has been rephrased and this sentence no longer 

exists.  

 

This manuscript is an excellent start however I feel it would benefit from further development to make 

it more reader friendly to the general BMJ readership. Generally the background and rationale for the 

literature review need further development and will ensure the reader engages from the beginning. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pier Luigi Ingrassia, MD, PhD  
Researcher at Research Centre in Emergency and Disaster 
Medicine - CRIMEDIM  
Università del Piemonte Orientale  
Novara, Italy  
 
My comments are not influenced by any competing interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2013 

 

THE STUDY The study does not include patients.  
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Methods and limitation shoudl be better explained. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The discussion is still a bit weak. Some of the statements are 
general principles and they are not supported by references or 
previous evidence. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks for submitting this paper which attempts to identify, describe 
and quality appraise templates and guilines for reporting pre-hospital 
major incident medical management.  
The manuscript was revised by authors according to provided 
recommendations. Clearly, lots of work has been done but many 
improvements are still warranted.  
 
Abstract  
The abstract describes concisely the objectives, methods, results 
and conclusions of the study.  
 
Article summary  
The focus of the study was well explained as well as key messages 
and limitations.  
 
Introduction  
Although the rationale of the study and the significance of the 
problem are well explained, the objectives of the study could be 
better described. According to PRISMA guidelines, the authors are 
invited to provide explicit statement of questions being address with 
reference to PICOS method.  
 
 
Method  
The method are well described and authors resend to the protocol 
paper for more detailed information. The reason which motivated the 
deviation from the original protocol are well explained. However the 
deviating action should be included in the figures which otherwise 
are not complete and can create confusion to the reader. For 
example the 4th entry term (disaster prevention) when the search 
returned more than 700 results should be incorporate in figure 1. 
The comment was already present in the previous review but it was 
ignored by the authors.  
It was asked to better explain how the 15-item checklist for quality 
appraisal was developed. Insufficient explanations was actually 
provided. For example, it is not described the number of author(s) 
who appraised the literature findings using the template. The reader 
must go to limitations to get this key information. As I previously 
wrote, I personally went through some of the identified articles and 
templates and I had different results.  
Moreover, data extrapolated from each template were analyzed on 
the basis of a checklist which had not been validated to ensure it 
reflects the real disaster report situation.  
 
 
Results  
The results are consistent and now better presented. However it 
would be helpful for the reader the inclusion of the given reference 
associated to the key findings.  
As previously pointed out, authors elicited how often and in which 
journal some of the templates, especially one, were mentioned in 
editorials, articles or other publications. According to the authors’ 
findings (figure 4) five of the templates or guidelines were also 
reported or used in other publications. The authors are kindly report 
same information for the other templates.  
 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-002658 on 1 A

ugust 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 
Discussion  
The discussion is still a bit weak. Some of the statements (lines 35-
40, page 25) are general principles and it would be appreciated 
whether they would be supported by references.  
Limitations are sufficiently described by authors but I recommend 
also to include the fact that the checklist used for quality appraisal 
had not been validated to ensure it reflects the real intent of the 
authors. This is a major limitation of the study as well as the fact that 
only one author performed the appraisal and a second author 
checked the results.  
 
 
Conclusions  
The conclusions are now consistent.  
 
Figures  
The figures are improvable in design.  
In Figure 1, I still recommend the authors to include a box with the 
fourth entry term (disaster prevention) for the special cases 
mentioned in the Deviation from protocol in search strategy 
paragraph.  
In Figure 2, a formatting action is required.  
In Figure 3 and 4,a legenda which explains signs is recommended.  
 
Tables  
Table 1 is improvable in design. To make the table more intuitive for 
the reader, a column in left side could include the items reported in 
other columns, such as “author(s) and year of publication”, “generic 
description”, “main result”. Moreover, the authors did not use a 
uniform way to report findings: it is reported first author but in 
DISAST-CIR (Column 3, upper side) and Performance Indicators 
(column , lower side).  
 
In summary, the authors illustrated their attempt to identify, describe 
and quality appraise currently available templates for reporting pre-
hospital major incident medical management. Some changes 
required in the first comments were neglected by authors. They are 
invited to revise the manuscript accordingly.  
I hope that these comments will be received in the spirit of 
improvement. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:   Reviewer: Pier Luigi Ingrassia, MD, PhD  Researcher at 

Research Centre in Emergency and Disaster Medicine - CRIMEDIM  Università del Piemonte 

Orientale  Novara, Italy   My comments are not influenced by any competing interest.    

 

Thanks for submitting this paper which attempts to identify, describe and quality appraise templates 

and guidelines for reporting pre-hospital major incident medical management.  The manuscript was 

revised by authors according to provided recommendations. Clearly, lots of work has been done but 

many improvements are still warranted.     

 

Abstract    

The abstract describes concisely the objectives, methods, results and conclusions of the study.  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Article summary    

The focus of the study was well explained as well as key messages and limitations.     

 

Introduction    

Although the rationale of the study and the significance of the problem are well explained, the 

objectives of the study could be better described. According to PRISMA guidelines, the authors are 

invited to provide explicit statement of questions being address with reference to PICOS method.    

 

Reply: Two new sentences providing an explicit statement of questions being addressed are now 

added to the introduction.  

 

Method    

The methods are well described and authors resend to the protocol paper for more detailed 

information. The reason that motivated the deviation from the original protocol is well explained. 

However the deviating action should be included in the figures which otherwise are not complete and 

can create confusion to the reader. For example the 4th entry term (disaster prevention) when the 

search returned more than 700 results should be incorporate in figure 1. The comment was already 

present in the previous review but it was ignored by the authors.    

 

Reply: The 4th entry term is added to Figure 1.  

 

It was asked to better explain how the 15-item checklist for quality appraisal was developed. 

Insufficient explanations was actually provided. For example, it is not described the number of 

author(s) who appraised the literature findings using the template. The reader must go to limitations to 

get this key information. As I previously wrote, I personally went through some of the identified articles 

and templates and I had different results.  Moreover, data extrapolated from each template were 

analyzed on the basis of a checklist which had not been validated to ensure it reflects the real disaster 

report situation.      

 

Reply: We have added a sentence to methods section to explain how the 15-item check-list was 

developed and how many authors appraised the literature. Data extraction and quality appraisal are 

explained in the section “analysis of identified literature”, the section data extraction no longer exists. 

We have also added a section regarding PICOS.  

 

Results    

The results are consistent and now better presented. However it would be helpful for the reader the 

inclusion of the given reference associated to the key findings. As previously pointed out, authors 

elicited how often and in which journal some of the templates, especially one, were mentioned in 

editorials, articles or other publications. According to the authors’ findings (figure 4) five of the 

templates or guidelines were also reported or used in other publications. The authors are kindly report 

same information for the other templates.      

 

Reply: It was only possible for us to contact the authors who provided e-mail contact in their 

publications. Unfortunately, we have no information of where/how the other templates and guidelines 

without available author e-mail have been used. A sentence has been added aiming to make this 

clearer. References have been added as requested. We have added a sentence to elaborate how 

reference 31 has been used in other settings.  

 

Discussion    

The discussion is still a bit weak. Some of the statements (lines 35-40, page 25) are general 
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principles and it would be appreciated whether they would be supported by references.    

 

Reply: We believe the section discussing an ideal template (in general principles) is justified. It is also 

a means of explaining the rationale behind some of the quality appraisal items. A sentence is added 

to the second paragraph in discussions to indicate that these are the assumptions on which we based 

our data extraction and quality appraisal variables.  

 

 

Limitations are sufficiently described by authors but I recommend also to include the fact that the 

checklist used for quality appraisal had not been validated to ensure it reflects the real intent of the 

authors. This is a major limitation of the study as well as the fact that only one author performed the 

appraisal and a second author checked the results.      

 

Reply: A sentence in limitations is added to specify that the data extraction and quality appraisal were 

not validated checklists or gold standards.  

 

Conclusions    

The conclusions are now consistent.     

 

Figures    

The figures are improvable in design.  In Figure 1, I still recommend the authors to include a box with 

the fourth entry term (disaster prevention) for the special cases mentioned in the Deviation from 

protocol in search strategy paragraph.  In Figure 2, a formatting action is required.  In Figure 3 and 

4,a legend that explains signs is recommended.   Tables  Table 1 is improvable in design. To make 

the table more intuitive for the reader, a column in left side could include the items reported in other 

columns, such as “author(s) and year of publication”, “generic description”, “main result”. Moreover, 

the authors did not use a uniform way to report findings: it is reported first author but in DISAST-CIR 

(Column 3, upper side) and Performance Indicators (column , lower side).    

 

Reply: A graphical designer has revised the figures. Figure 3 and 4 contain figure legends explaining 

signs (se Figure Legends section before References). “DISAST-CIR” and “Performance Indicators” 

are not reported by name of first author because the authors differ in the different publications using 

these templates.  

 

In summary, the authors illustrated their attempt to identify, describe and quality appraise currently 

available templates for reporting pre-hospital major incident medical management. Some changes 

required in the first comments were neglected by authors. They are invited to revise the manuscript 

accordingly.  I hope that these comments will be received in the spirit of improvement.   

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-002658 on 1 A

ugust 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

